

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

PIL No.23 of 2022 with
MC (PIL) No.33 of 2022

Maharabam Goura Singh & 25 Ors Petitioners

-Versus-

State of Manipur & 12 Ors Respondents

BEFORE
HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR.SANJAY KUMAR
HON'BLE MR.JUSTICE MV MURALIDARAN

31.08.2022
Sanjay Kumar (C.J.)

Reply is yet to be filed by respondent Nos.1 - 11. Mr.Lenin Hijam, learned Advocate General, Manipur, appearing for them seeks some more time to do so.

Mr.T.Momo, learned counsel for the petitioners, also seeks time to file a rejoinder to the reply filed by respondent No.12.

Mr.P.Tamphamani, learned counsel, states that he filed MC (PIL) No.33 of 2022, raising the issue of maintainability of this writ petition filed in public interest.

Mr.T.Momo, learned counsel, seeks time to respond thereto.

Mr.N.Ibotombi, learned senior counsel, states that he filed an impleadment petition which was numbered as MC (PIL) No.34 of 2022, but the same has not been listed. Registry is directed to do the same on the next date of hearing.

Needful shall also be done by the parties with advance copies to the opposite parties.

Post on 12.10.2022.

JUDGE

CHIEF JUSTICE