

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

PIL No. 23 of 2022

Maharabam Goura Singh; & Ors.

Petitioners

Vs.

State of Manipur; & Ors.

Respondents

**With
MC (PIL) No. 33 of 2022**

**BEFORE
HON'BLE THE ACTING CHIEF JUSTICE MR. MV MURALIDARAN
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A. GUNESHWAR SHARMA**

19.04.2023

Acting C.J. :

Mr. T. Momo, learned counsel, appears for the petitioners.

Mr. P. Tamphamani, learned counsel for respondent Nos. 15-19, represented that he filed MC (PIL) No. 33 of 2022 raising the issue of maintainability, in which Mr. T. Momo, learned counsel, has already filed a reply.

Mr. P. Tamphamani, learned counsel, seeks time to argue the miscellaneous case. Ms. N. Savitri, learned counsel for respondent No. 20, also seeks further time to file counter affidavit.

Post finally on 10.05.2023.

.

JUDGE

ACTING CHIEF JUSTICE

Sandeep