

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

PIL No. 23 of 2022

Maharabam Goura Singh; & Ors.

Petitioners

Vs.

State of Manipur; & Ors.

Respondents

**With
MC (PIL) No. 33 of 2022**

**BEFORE
HON'BLE THE ACTING CHIEF JUSTICE MR. MV MURALIDARAN
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A. GUNESHWAR SHARMA**

13.09.2023

Acting C.J. :

Mr. T. Momo, learned counsel, appears for the petitioners.

Mr. Dimal Kumar, learned counsel, appears for respondent Nos. 1-11.

Mr. Kh. Samarjit, learned DSGI, appears for respondent Nos. 12 & 13.

Mr. P. Tamphamani, learned counsel, appears for respondent Nos. 15-19.

Mr. HS Paonam, learned senior counsel, appearing for respondent No. 14 and Mr. N. Ibotombi, learned senior counsel, appearing for respondent No. 20, seek further time for filing their respective counter affidavits.

Pleadings in the miscellaneous case is complete and learned counsel for the petitioner seeks time to argue the case.

Post the matters on 11.10.2023.

Registry is directed to delete the name of Mr. Kh. Samarjit, learned DSGI, which is reflected in MC (PIL) No. 33 of 2022 from the cause list.

JUDGE

ACTING CHIEF JUSTICE

Sandeep